CARRYING
AMOUNT

US$M
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 207.4 133.5 0.3 341.2 341.2
Receivables – – 61.8 61.8 61.8
Other financial assets – – 0.6 0.6 0.6
Total financial assets 207.4 133.5 62.7 403.6 403.6

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables – – 57.1 57.1 57.1
Borrowings – 350.0 – 350.0 350.0
Other financial liabilities – 143.0 – 143.0 143.0
Lease liabilities – – 177.7 177.7 177.7
Total financial liabilities – 493.0 234.8 727.8 727.8

114

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% p.a. increase or decrease in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant. The sensitivity analysis is based on the balance of floating interest rate amounts held at the end of the
financial year.

The sensitivity analysis is not fully representative of the inherent interest rate risk, as the financial year end exposure does
not necessarily reflect the exposure during the course of a financial year. These sensitivities should not be used to forecast
the future effect of movements in interest rates on future cash flows.

2025
US$M

 2024
US$M

Change in profit(loss) before income tax
– Increase of interest rate by 1% p.a. 1.6 2.1
– Decrease of interest rate by 1% p.a. (1.6) (2.1)
Change in financial instruments
– Increase of interest rate by 1% p.a. 1.6 2.1
– Decrease of interest rate by 1% p.a. (1.6) (2.1)

(b) Commodity Price Risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price fluctuations associated with the production and sale of oil. Commodity
price risk is managed on a Group basis at the corporate level. To mitigate commodity price risk, in prior periods, the
Group entered into Brent oil price cash flow hedges. No additional hedges were entered into during the year ended
31 December 2025. In a prior period, the Group entered into Brent oil price cash flow hedges via a collar structure consisting
of bought put and sold call options covering the period from March 2024 to December 2025. During the financial year,
approximately 14% of actual production volume was hedged. At reporting date, the Group did not have any hedges in place
(refer Note 18). At 31 December 2025, a 10% increase or decrease in the Brent oil price would have no material impact on
the hedge related balances within the financial statements.

Commodity Price Sensitivity Analysis – Contingent Consideration
As part of the acquisition of Baúna, the Group agreed to pay Petrobras contingent consideration of up to $285 million plus
interest of 2% per annum accruing from 1 January 2019. The fair value of the contingent consideration has been accounted
for as an embedded derivative and estimated by calculating the present value of the future expected cash outflows. The
estimates are based on the Group’s internal assessment of future oil prices. A discount rate of 3.48% and inflation factor
of 2% have also been applied. Refer to Note 18 for more details.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in its internal assessment of future oil
prices on the contingent consideration payable to Petrobras.

2025
US$M

2024
US$M

Change in profit/(loss) before income tax
– Increase of oil price by 10% (3.0) –
– Decrease of oil price by 10% 8.2 13.1
Change in financial liabilities
– Increase of oil price by 10% 3.0 –
– Decrease of oil price by 10% (8.2) (13.1)

115

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

NOTE 20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
(c) Credit Risk
The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the financial year is the carrying amount of the financial assets
as disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and security deposits held with banks and financial institutions,